## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-93

## INTRODUCED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL AS A WHOLE

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND ENGINEER TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT PROGRAM FOR 2021, AND AUTHORIZING THE SIGNING OF CONTRACTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT THERETO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 714.02 of the Cuyahoga County Code, there is created the Cuyahoga County Community Supplemental Block Grant program to be administered in conjunction with and using the same grant process as the County Community Development Block Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Cuyahoga County Community Development Supplemental Grant ("CDSG") program shall be administered by the Cuyahoga County Executive through the Cuyahoga County Department of Development; and

**WHEREAS**, the CDSG program shall be funded through the County Casino Revenue Fund as established in Chapter 709 of the County Code. Fifteen percent (15%) of the funds transferred into the Casino Revenue Fund annually shall be used to fund projects approved through the Cuyahoga County Community Development Supplemental Grant program; and

WHEREAS, CDSG funds are available to eligible municipal corporations to fund projects meeting a community development need related to the health or welfare of the community, which projects include: a) community master plans; b) housing and commercial demolition; c) infrastructure; d) public safety; e) streetscapes; f) parks and playgrounds; or g) community and senior centers; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Oakwood is a municipal corporation eligible to receive CDSG funding for an eligible activity through the Municipal Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, The Mayor and Engineer have advised Council that CDSG funds may be available through the 2021 Cuyahoga County Community Development Supplemental Grant program in an amount not exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00), to fund the Oakwood Commons Multipurpose Trail Project

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio that:

**SECTION 1.** The Mayor and Engineer are hereby authorized and directed to make application, sign and file all necessary contracts and documents with the Cuyahoga County Department of Development for CDSG funding through the 2021 Cuyahoga County Community Development Supplemental Grant program for the following project:

## Oakwood Commons Multipurpose Trail Project

**SECTION 2**. The Mayor be and he is further authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance and further upon the recommendations of the Village Engineer, and approved as to form by the Village Law Director, in accordance with all authority granted to and limitations upon the Village Director of Finance.

SECTION 3. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village, the reason for the emergency being that the same relates to the daily operation of a municipal department, therefore, provided it receives two-thirds (2/3) of the vote of all members of Council elected thereto, said Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Johnnie A. Warren, President of Council
Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council	
• •	Presented to the
	Mayor
	Approved:
	Mayor, Gary V. Gottschalk
State of Ohio, do hereby certify that the fo	ncil of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and regoing Resolution No. 2020 - 93 was duly and regularly d on the day of, 2020.
	Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council
POSTI	ING CERTIFICATE
State of Ohio, do hereby certify that Resol, 2020, and will remain	ncil of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and ution No. 2020 - 93 was duly posted on the day of in posted for a period of fifteen (15) days thereafter in the live (5) of the most public places in the municipality as lage.
DATED:	Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council